Agreement and Amendments thereto and agreed to purchase “all of the [Discover Bank’s] right, 

title and interest in and to the Accounts, which Seller identifies during each month through 

March 2003….  [T]he aggregate unpaid balance of the Accounts to be sold each month shall not 

be more than fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000.00).”  Ex. B to the Complaint, July 10, 2002 

amendment at ¶ 2.1.  New Vision also admits it breached the Agreement when it avers in the 

Counterclaims that it “did not purchase any accounts from Discover Bank after October 25, 

2002.”  Answer at p.